

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 302 OF 2013

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6621 OF 2012

GURU RAM DAS EDUCATIONAL TRUST
SOCIETY

...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SUBHASH KUMAR & ORS.

...RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for
withdrawal of the Contempt Petition.

Contempt Petition is permitted to be withdrawn
and it is dismissed as such.

.....CJI.
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI;
JULY 14, 2014

.....J.
(ANIL R. DAVE)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Rajesh Dham
Date: 2014.07.16
16:57:58 IST
Reason:

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No. 3/2013 in Civil Appeal No(s). 6621/2012

STATE OF UTTARKHAND & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GURU RAM DAS EDUCATIONAL TRUST SOCIETY

Respondent(s)

(for recalling the court's order and office report)

WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 302/2013 In C.A. No. 6621/2012
(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

Date : 14/07/2014 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Appellant(s)

CA 6621/2012 Mr. U.K. Uniyal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg ,Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Mishra, Adv.

CP 302/2013 Mr. Chandra Prakash ,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shanti Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R.P. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Seth, Adv.
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta ,Adv.
Mr. Vipin Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Suman Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash ,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

3

I.A. No. 3/2013 in Civil Appeal No(s). 6621/2012

Mr. Shanti Bhushan, learned senior counsel for the respondent, brought to our notice that subsequent to the judgment of this Court dated 18.09.2012, the respondent has transferred the property to Shri Sachin Upadhyay by way of registered sale deed.

Let an appropriate application be made by the respondent in this regard within one week.

The applicant - State of Uttarakhand may respond to that application within one week therefrom.

List the matter on August 8, 2014 at 2 P.M.

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 302/2013

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6621/2012

Contempt Petition is permitted to be withdrawn and it is dismissed as such in terms of the signed order.

(RAJESH DHAM)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER

(signed order in Contempt Petition (Civil)
No. 302/2013 is placed on the file)